

No. 19-1221

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DERRICK LUCIUS WILLIAMS, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Josh Lee
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
633 17th Street
Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Andrew J. M. Bentz
Parker Rider-Longmaid
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The government agrees that the circuit courts are divided four ways	2
II. The government does not contest that the question presented is exceptionally important	5
III. The Tenth Circuit’s decision is wrong, and the government does not defend it.....	6
IV. This case is an excellent vehicle	7
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	6
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	4, 7
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Aigbekaen</i> , 943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , 934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	2, 8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	5
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	4
<i>United States v. Kimler</i> , 335 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018).....	2, 8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , No. 13-cr-2092, 2016 WL 7370030 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2016).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Molina-Isidoro</i> , 884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>United States v. Saboonchi</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Smasal</i> , No. 15-cr-85, 2015 WL 4622246 (D. Minn. June 19, 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Touset</i> , 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>United States v. Vergara</i> , 884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	6
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1001	10
